of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the new Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as required.

The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting heW on September 22, 2025, approved raising of funds upto INR 227,52,50,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Fifty

Thousand Only) by way of issuance of upto 96,00,000 (Ninety Five Lakhs) convertible warrants ( "Warrants") in one or more tranches at a price of INR 239.60 per warrant ("Warrant Issue Pnce") with a right to

the Warrant holders to apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face value of INR lOeachoftheCompany ("Equity Shares") at a premium of INR 229.50 per equity share for each Warrant within

[...]

Central t State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the new Labour Codes and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as required.
The Board of Directors of the Company at Its meeting held on September 22,2026, approved raising of funds upto INR 227,52,50,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Fifty
Thousand Only) by way of Issuance of upto 95,00,000 (Ninety Five Lakhs) convertible warrants (H/VananU") In one or more tranches at a pnce of INR 239.60 per warrant ("Warrant Issue Price") with a right to
the Warrant holders lo apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face value of INR 10 each of the Company ("Equity Shares") al a premium of INR 229,50 per equity share for each Warrant within